

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

10 CADILLAC DRIVE, SUITE 220 BRENTWOOD, TENNESSEE 37027 TELEPHONE: (615) 361-7500 (800) 486-5714 Website: www.tbpr.org

RELEASE OF INFORMATION
RE: SHERRY MARIE PERCIVAL, BPR #018840
CONTACT: A. RUSSELL WILLIS
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
615-361-7500

November 24, 2021

MADISON COUNTY ATTORNEY REINSTATED

By Order of the Tennessee Supreme Court entered November 24, 2021, Sherry Marie Percival was reinstated to the active practice of law.

On May 27, 2021, Ms. Percival was suspended by the Supreme Court of Tennessee for a period of five (5) years with six (6) months served as an active suspension, pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 12.2, and the remainder served on probation. Ms. Percival filed a Petition for Reinstatement of License to Practice Law pursuant to Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 30.4(c) on September 23, 2021. The Board found the Petition was satisfactory subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of her probation and submitted an Order of Reinstatement to the Court.

Ms. Percival's reinstatement to the active practice of law is conditioned upon her engagement of a practice monitor during the probationary period who will meet with her monthly to assess her trust account practices, case load, timeliness of tasks, adequacy of communication with clients and provide monthly written reports of Ms. Percival's progress to Disciplinary Counsel, and her engagement of the services of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) to reconcile her trust account on a quarterly basis. In addition, Ms. Percival shall remain in compliance with the terms and conditions of her monitoring agreement with Tennessee Lawyers Assistance Program (TLAP), attend the Trust Account workshop offered by the Board and incur no new complaints of misconduct that relate to conduct occurring during the period of probation and result in a recommendation by the Board that discipline be imposed.

Percival 3211-7 rel.doc